
  

           
 

MISSION 
It is our mission to deliver quality healthcare to the residents of and visitors to BigBearValley through the most effective use of available resources. 

VISION 
To be the premier provider of emergency medical and healthcare services in our BigBearValley. 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS BUSINESS MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, November 13, 2019 @ 1:00 p.m. – Hospital Conference Room 
41870 Garstin Drive, Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 

(Closed Session will be held upon adjournment of Open Session as noted below. Open Session will reconvene @ 
approximately 3:00 p.m. –Hospital Conference Room 41870 Garstin Drive, 

Big Bear Lake, CA 92315) 
Copies of staff reports or other written documentation relating to each item of business referred to on this agenda are on file in the Chief Executive Officer’s Office 
and are available for public inspection or purchase at 10 cents per page with advance written notice.  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and 
Government Code Section 54954.2, if you need special assistance to participate in a District meeting or other services offered by the District, please contact 
Administration (909) 878-8214.  Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting or time when services are needed will assist the District staff in assuring that 
reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting or service. DOCUMENTS RELATED TO OPEN SESSION AGENDAS (SB 343) 
-- Any public record, relating to an open session agenda item, that is distributed within 72 hours prior to the meeting is available for public inspection at the public 
counter located in the Administration Office, located at 41870 Garstin Drive, Big Bear Lake, CA 92315. For questions regarding any agenda item, contact 
Administration at (909) 878-8214. 

 
OPEN SESSION 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER                   Peter Boss, President 
 
2. PUBLIC FORUM FOR CLOSED SESSION 

This is the opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on Closed Session items. 
(Government Code Section 54954.3, there will be a three (3) minute limit per speaker. Any report or data required at this time 
must be requested in writing, signed and turned in to Administration. Please state your name and city of residence.) 

 
3. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION* 

CLOSED SESSION     
 
1. CHIEF OF STAFF REPORT/QUALITY IMPROVEMENT: *Pursuant to Health & Safety Code 

Section 32155  
(1) Chief of Staff Report 

 
2. HOSPITAL QUALITY/RISK/COMPLIANCE REPORTS: *Pursuant to Health & Safety Code 

Section 32155 
(1) Risk / Compliance Management Report 
(2) QI Management Report 

 
3. REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATIONS: *Government Code Section 54956.8/TRADE SECRETS: 

*Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 32106 and Civil Code Section 34266.1 
(1) Property Acquisition/Lease/Tentative Improvement       (Disclosure 11/13/19) 
 

4. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION *Pursuant to Government Section 
Code: 54957 
(1) Chief Financial Officer  

 
5. TRADE SECRETS: Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 32106, and Civil Code Section 

3426.1 
(1)     Employee Benefit Program             (Disclosure 11/13/19)  
(2)     Fundamental Concept Grant Writer Agreement       (Disclosure 11/13/19) 
(3)     Matthew Pautz, D.O. Clinic Service Agreement       (Disclosure 11/13/19) 
(4)     Matthew Patuz, D. O. On Call Service Agreement       (Disclosure 11/13/19) 



  

(5)    Bhani Chawla-Kondal, MD, Surgery Director Service Agreement   (Disclosure 11/13/19) 
                

 
OPEN SESSION 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER               Peter Boss, President 
 
2. ROLL CALL            Shelly Egerer, Executive Assistant 

 
3.  FLAG SALUTE 
 
4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA* 
 
5. RESULTS OF CLOSED SESSION  Peter Boss, President  
 
6. PUBLIC FORUM FOR OPEN SESSION 

 This is the opportunity for persons to speak on items of interest to the public within subject matter jurisdiction of the District, 
but which are not on the agenda. Any person may, in addition to this public forum, address the Board regarding any item listed 
on the Board agenda at the time the item is being considered by the Board of Directors. (Government Code Section 54954.3, 
there will be a three (3) minute limit per speaker.  Any report or data required at this time must be requested in writing, 
signed and turned in to Administration. Please state your name and city of residence.) 

 
PUBLIC RESPONSE IS ENCOURAGED AFTER MOTION, SECOND AND  

PRIOR TO VOTE ON ANY ACTION ITEM 
 

7.  DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS 
  
8.  INFORMATION REPORTS 

A.     Foundation Report         Holly Elmer, Foundation President 
                 

B.     Auxiliary Report          Gail Dick, Auxiliary President 
 
9.  CONSENT AGENDA* 
 Notice to the Public: 

 Background information has been provided to the Board on all matters listed under the Consent Agenda, and the items are 
considered to be routine by the Board. All items under the Consent Agenda are normally approved by one (1) motion. If 
discussion is requested by any Board Member on any item; that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda if separate 
action other than that as stated is required.  
A.    October 09, 2019 Business Board Meeting Minutes: Shelly Egerer, Executive Assistant 
B.    October 2019 Planning & Facilities Report: Michael Mursick, Plant Director 
C.    October 2019 Human Resource Report: Erin Wilson, Human Resource Director 
D. October 2019 Infection Prevention Report: Heather Loose, Infection Preventionist 

 
10. OLD BUSINESS*  

• None   
 
11. NEW BUSINESS*           

A.    Discussion and Potential Approval of the Following Agreements: 
           (1)    Fundamental Concept Grant Writer Agreement            
           (2)    Matthew Pautz, D.O. Clinic Service Agreement       
           (3)    Matthew Patuz, D. O. On Call Service Agreement 
           (4)    Bhani Chawla-Kondal, MD, Surgery Director Service Agreement      



  

     
    

 
  B. Discussion and Presentation of BVCHD Financial Report/Planning for Potential Seismic Upgrades:                 

Presented by Gary Hicks 
 
  C.   Discussion and Potential Approval of the BVCHD Community Health Needs Assessment 
 
  D.   Discussion and Potential Approval of Travel Expense Reimbursement for the Board of Directors to 

Attend the Annual AHA Rural Health Care Leadership Conference: Expenses Not to Exceed 
$1,500.00 

 
 E. Discussion and Potential Approval of Travel Expense Reimbursement for QHR Representative for 

Training Not to Exceed $2,000   
 
12. ACTION ITEMS* 

A.     Acceptance of QHR Report 
     Ron Vigus, QHR  

          (1)   November 2019 QHR Report 
 

B.     Acceptance of CNO Report 
   Kerri Jex, Chief Nursing Officer 

(1) October 2019 CNO Report 
 

C.     Acceptance of the CEO Report 
    John Friel, Chief Executive Officer  

         (1)   October 2019 CEO Report 
 

D.     Acceptance of the Finance Report & CFO Report 
    Garth Hamblin, Chief Financial Officer 

         (1)    September 2019 Financials 
         (2)    November 2019 CFO Report 

 
13. ADJOURNMENT*            * Denotes Possible Action Items 
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BEAR VALLEY COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 
BUSINESS BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
41870 Garstin Drive, Big Bear Lake, CA 92315 

October 09, 2019 
 
PRESENT:  Peter Boss, MD, President          John Friel, CEO 
    Steven Baker, 2nd Vice President         Shelly Egerer, Executive Assistant  
    Donna Nicely, Treasurer      

                    
ABSENT:  Sheri Mursick    Kerri Jex         Erin Wilson  

Perri Melnick   Gail McCarthy       Mary Norman  
              
STAFF:  Garth Hamblin  Jacob Phillips        Steven Knapik, DO 
          
    
OTHER:  Ron Vigus, QHR  Gail Dick, Auxiliary   Woody White, QHR 
       Holly Elmer, Foundation 
       
COMMUNITY  
MEMBERS: Chief Willis, BL Fire Authority              Brian Parham, BL Fire Authority 
 ___________________________________________________________________________ 

OPEN SESSION 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 
President Boss called the meeting to order at 1:00 p.m.  

 
          CLOSED SESSION  
 
1.   PUBLIC FORUM FOR CLOSED SESSION: 

President Boss opened the Hearing Section for Public Comment on Closed Session items 
at 1:00 p.m. Hearing no request to make public comment. President Boss closed Public 
Forum for Closed Session at 1:01 p.m. 

 
2.   ADJOURNED TO CLOSED SESSION: 

President Boss called for a motion to adjourn to Closed Session at 1:01 p.m. Motion 
by Board Member Baker to adjourn to Closed Session. Second by Board Member 
Nicely to adjourn to Closed Session.  President Boss called for a vote. A vote in favor 
of the motion was 3/0. 
• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: 

President Boss called the meeting to Open Session at 3:00 p.m. 
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2. ROLL CALL: 
Peter Boss, Steven Baker, and Donna Nicely were present. Also, present was John Friel, 
CEO and Shelly Egerer, Executive Assistant. Absent was Perri Melnick and Gail 
McCarthy. 
 

3. FLAG SALUTE: 
Board Member Nicely led the flag salute and all present participated. 

 
4.   ADOPTION OF AGENDA: 

President Boss called for a motion to adopt the October 09, 2019 agenda as 
presented. Motion by Board Member Nicely to adopt the October 09, 2019 agenda as 
presented. Second by Board Member Baker to adopt the October 09, 2019 agenda as 
presented. President Boss called for a vote. A vote in favor of the motion was 3/0. 
• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
5. RESULTS OF CLOSED SESSION: 

President Boss reported that the following action was taken in Closed Session:  
 
The following reports were approved: 
• Chief of Staff Report: 

 
• Request for Initial Appointment: 

o Craig Robinson, MD 
o Wojciech Zolcick, MD 
o Eric Bossi, MD 
o Pei-Huey Nie, MD 

 
• Request for Reappointment: 

o Calvin Pramann, DC 
 

• Voluntary Resignation 
o Hetal Patel, MD  

 
• Risk Report 

 
• QI Report 

 
President Boss called for a vote. A vote in favor of the motion was 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 
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6. PUBLIC FORUM FOR OPEN SESSION: 

President Boss opened the Hearing Section for Public Comment on Open Session items at 
3:00 p.m. Hearing no request to make public comment. President Boss closed Public 
Forum for Closed Session at 3:00 p.m. 

 
7. DIRECTORS  COMMENTS 

• None 
 

8. INFORMATION REPORTS: 
A. Foundation Report:  

•  Ms. Elmer reported the following information:  
o Pasquale Esposito Concert is Oct. 19 at the PAC 
o Chamber Mixer was a great event 
o Board of Realtors Luncheon was also a great success 
o Tree of Lights is scheduled for November 8 

 
B. Auxiliary Report: 

• Ms. Dick reported the following: 
o Mall in the Hall will begin Dec. 2nd  

 
9. CONSENT AGENDA: 

A. September 11, 2019 Business Board Meeting Minutes: Shelly Egerer, Executive 
Assistant 

B. September 2019 Planning & Facilities Report: Michael Mursick, Plant Director 
C. September 2019 Human Resource Report: Erin Wilson, Human Resource Director 
D. September 2019 Infection Prevention Report: Heather Loose, Infection Preventionist 
E. Policies and Procedures:  

   (1)     Swing Beds 
   (2)     Skilled Nursing Facility 
   (3)     Compliance 
   (4)     Laboratory 
   (5)     Physical Therapy 
   (6)     Employee Health 
   (7)     Diagnostic Imaging  
   (8)     Nursing Administration 
   (9)     Administration 
   (10)   Health Information Management 
   (11)   Dietary  

F. Board of Directors; Committee Meeting Minutes: 
(1)    September 04, 2019 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 

 
President Boss called for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Motion by 
Board Member Nicely to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. Second by Board 
Member Baker to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. President Boss called for the 
vote. A vote in favor of the motion was 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member McCarthy - yes 
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10.  OLD BUSINESS: 

• None 
 

11. NEW BUSINESS* 
A.  Discussion and Potential Approval of the Following Service Agreements: 

(1) Jeffrey Orr, M.D. Clinic Service Agreement 
(2) Reliable Nursing Solution Inc. Staffing Agreement 

 
Board Member Baker motioned to approve Dr. Orr and Reliable Nursing Solution Service 
Agreements as presented. Second by Board Member Nicely to approve Dr. Orr and 
Reliable Nursing Solution Service Agreements as presented as presented. President Boss 
called for the vote. A vote in favor of the motion was 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker – yes 

 
B. Discussion and Presentation of the Big Bear Fire Authority Community Facilities 

District: 
• Chief Willis provided the following information: 

o Dramatic increase in call volume 
o 15 years without increasing staff 
o Average 9 minutes response time 
o Firefighters are paid below median 
o Pension alignment 

 
o Measure failure 
o Close Sugarloaf station 
o Decrease to 11 firefighters 
o Delayed response time 

 
o San Bernardino County Fire annexation 
o $157.00 tax without an affirmative vote 
o Cal Fire Contact 

 
President Boss thanked Chief Willis for the presentation. 
 
 12.   ACTION ITEMS* 

A. QHR Report: 
(1) October 2019 QHR Report: 

• Mr. Vigus reported the following information: 
o Woody White was introduced and is working with Mr. Hamblin to improve 

finances.  
o Medicare requirement to post pricing on websites is still being reviewed 

and trying to identify resources.  
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President Boss called for a motion to approve the QHR Report as presented. Motion by 
Board Member Baker to approve the QHR Report as presented. Second by Board Member 
Nicely to approve the QHR Report as presented. President Boss called for the vote. A vote 
in favor of the motion was 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
B. CNO Report: 

(1) September 2019 CNO Report: 
• Ms. Jex reported the Following 

o BETA Conference, the District received three awards:  
o BETA Gem   
o Beta Heart Domain I and Domain II 
o Quest for Zero 

 
o Arrowhead Outreach Coordinator is on site monthly to discuss the transfer 

process. This is a good relationship to continue to build.  
 
President Boss called for a motion to approve the CNO Report as presented. Motion by 
Board Member Baker to approve the CNO Report as presented. Second by Board Member 
Nicely to approve the CNO Report as presented. President Boss called for the vote. A vote 
in favor of the motion was 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
C. Acceptance of the CEO Report: 

(1)   September 2019 CFO Report: 
• Mr. Friel reported the following information: 

o Hosted the Chamber Mixer and was well attended 
o Board of Realtors Luncheon was a great success 
o Public announcement on KBHR radio is completed 

 
President Boss called for a motion to approve the CEO Report as presented. Motion by 
Board Member Baker to approve the CEO Report as presented. Second by Board Member 
Nicely to approve the CEO Report as presented. President Boss called for the vote. A vote 
in favor was unanimously approved 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
D. Acceptance of the Finance Report: 

(1) August 2019 Financials: 
• Mr. Hamblin reported the following information:  
o Days cash on hand 430 
o Surplus is a little behind budget 
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(2) CFO Report: 
•  Mr. Hamblin reported the following:  
o AR is under 60  

 
President Boss called for a motion to approve the August 2019 Finance Report and the 
CFO Report as presented. Motion by Board Member Baker to approve the August 2019 
Finance Report and the CFO Report as presented. Second by Board Member Nicely to 
approve the August 2019 Finance Report and the CFO Report as presented. President Boss 
called for the vote. A vote in favor was unanimously approved 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 
 13. ADJOURNMENT: 

President Boss called for a motion to adjourn the meeting at 3:40 p.m. Motion by Board 
Member Nicely to adjourn the meeting. Second by Board Member Baker to adjourn the 
meeting. President Boss called for the vote. A vote in favor of the motion was 
unanimously approved 3/0. 

• Board Member Nicely- yes 
• President Boss - yes 
• Board Member Baker - yes 

 









1 Human Resources Report – October  
Erin Wilson 

 

 

HR Committee/Board Report 
October 2019 

 
Staffing Active: 213 – FT: 143 PT: 12 PD: 58  

New Hires: 5 
Terms: 2 (1 Voluntary 1 Involuntary) 
Open Positions: 13 
 
Recruiting for:  
Materials Management Coordinator  
Dietician 
 

Employee 
Performance 
Evaluations 

DELINQUENT: See attachment 
30 days: 7 
60 days: 3 
90 days: 0  
90+ days: 1 – Mom and Dad Project  
See Attachment 
 

Work Comp NEW CLAIMS: 0 
OPEN: 6 
Indemnity (Wage Replacement, attempts to make the employee financially whole) - 4 
Future Medical Care – 1 
Medical Only – 1 
 

Employee File 
Audit 

FILE AUDIT: 
All files are complete 
All licenses are up to date 
 

2020 Benefit 
Review 

Complete 
Review ambulance coverage 

Employee 
Events 

Fall Potluck – November 18th  
Christmas party – December 14th  
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Infection Prevention Monthly Report 
October 2019 

TOPIC UPDATE ACTION/FOLLOW UP 
1. Regulatory  Continue to receive updates from APIC. 

 
 

 AFL (All Facility Letters) from CDPH have been reviewed. 
 Continue NHSN surveillance reporting. 

• No HAIs to report. 
 

 Completion of CMR reports to Public Health per Title 17 
and CDPH regulations. 

• For September: 
                   Chlamydia x 2 
                   Gonorrhea x 1 

• October – No reportable illnesses 
 

 Review ICP 
regulations. 
 

 AFL to be reviewed at 
Infection Control 
Committee and 
Regulatory committee. 

 
 Continue Monthly 

Reporting Plan 
submissions. 

 

2. Construction  ICRA for paint, flooring in ED breakroom and storage area. 
 One outstanding ICRA Permit for installing new mounts 

and TVs in the SNF. 
 

 Work with 
Maintenance and 
contractors to ensure 
compliance.  

3. QI  Continue to work towards increased compliance with 
Hand Hygiene 
o 72%  for September 

 

• Continue monitoring 
hand hygiene 
compliance. 

4.  Outbreaks/ 
Surveillance 

 2 MRSA cases for October,  both were ED patients 
 No C-diff in October 

 

 
 Informational           
 

  
5. Policy Updates • Several Surgery policies for annual review/formatting  Clinical Policy and 
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• Infection control policies for annual review/formatting 
• Anesthesia policies for annual review/ formatting 

 

Procedure Committee 
to review and update 
Infection Prevention 
policies. 
 

6. Safety/Product • Continue working with EVS to obtain competencies and 
improve compliance with OR Cleaning through checklists 
and surveillance. 

 Continue to monitor 
compliance with 
infection control 
practices. 

7. Antibiotic 
Stewardship 

 Pharmacist continues to monitor antibiotic usage.   
 

 Informational.   

8. Education  ICP continues to attend the APIC meetings in Ontario 
when possible. 

 

 ICP to share 
information at 
appropriate 
committees. 
 

 
9. Informational Statistics on Immediate Use Steam Sterilization will now be 

included with the monthly surgery stats and reported to P&T 
Committee monthly. 
 September = 0 out of 7 cases.  
 October = 0  IUSS used out of 10 cases 

 
Culture Follow-Up 
 IP oversees culture follow-up process carried out by 

clinical managers.   
 Statistics are presented at P&T monthly. 
 For September, the average was 1.35 days to resolution 

with 14 patients needing follow up, and 4 patients needing 
a change in their prescription. 
 

Official Flu Season 
• November 1st is start of official flu season.  Those who 

have not received a flu vaccine must wear a disposable 
mask, at all times,  in areas where patients may be 
present, except while eating.  

 Informational 
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Heather Loose, BSN, RN        Infection Preventionist                                           Date:  November 4, 2019 
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Recommendation for Action 
 

Date:   November 7, 2019 

To:   Board of Directors 
From:   John Friel, CEO  
Re:     Travel Reimbursement for Board of Directors to Attend AHA 

Rural Healthcare Leadership Conference 
  

Recommendation:  

Administration is asking the Board of Directors to approve the 
Reimbursement of travel expenses not to exceed $1,500.00 for all Board 
Members attending the AHA Rural Healthcare Leadership Conference 
 

 

Discussion:   

BVCHD District Bylaws require the full Board of Directors approve travel 
expense reimbursement for any Board Member (s) attending a conference.  
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Recommendation for Action 

 

Date:  04 November 2019 

To:  BVCHD Board 

From:  Garth M Hamblin, CFO 

Subject:  QHR Purchasing Review – Travel related expenses 

 

Recommended Action 

Approve up to $2,000 for travel of two from QHR to travel to BVCHD for Purchasing 
Department Review 

  

 
Background 

As we transition to a new Purchasing Coordinator, QHR can assist with training, 
understanding of Group Purchasing Organization, and conduct a Purchasing 
Department Review. 



 
 

 1573 Mallory Lane, Suite 200  |  Brentwood, TN  37027  |  1.615.371.7979  |  QHR.com

Board Report 
November 2019 

 
Managed Care Contract Review 
The consultant is working with Garth to obtain data from the hospital and will be 
reviewing contracts to determine compliance with payment terms by the insurance 
companies. 
 
Community Health Needs Assessment 
The report has been sent to management. 
 
Upcoming Education Events – November 
 
Webinars (all times Central): 
 
Regulatory Update: Survey of the Physical Environment 
Friday, November 1, 2019 | 10:30 am - 11:30 am CST 
 
Physician Practice: Strategies for Value-Based Reimbursement 
Wednesday, November 6, 2019 | 10:30 am - 11:30 am CST 
 
Board Leadership Series - November Webinar 
Tuesday, November 12, 2019 | 12:00 pm - 1:00 pm CST 
 
Workforce Efficiency - Team Approach to Labor Management 
Friday, November 15, 2019 | 10:30 am - 11:30 am CST 
 
Quality Update: Emergency Department Throughput: Striving for Successful 
Outcomes 
Tuesday, November 19, 2019 | 10:30 am - 11:30 am CST 
 
Classroom: 
 
Physician Practice Management Boot Camp 
November 12-13, 2019 
Albuquerque, NM 
 
Healthcare Compliance Professionals Conference 
November 13-14, 2019 
Brentwood, TN 
 



 
 

 1573 Mallory Lane, Suite 200  |  Brentwood, TN  37027  |  1.615.371.7979  |  QHR.com

Other 

• Woody White is planning to attend the Board meeting.  
 

Upcoming Projects 
• Cost Report Review 
• Contractual Accounts and Bad Debt Review 
• Compliance Risk Assessment 
• Strategic Planning 

 
Completed Projects 

  































Finance Report

September 2019 Results

BVCHD Finance Report, September 2019 - 1 of 17 



Summary for September 2019

• Cash on hand $ 3,141,519
Investments $25,454,833

• Days Cash on hand, including investments with 
LAIF – 418

• Surplus of $337,660 for the  month was over 
budget by $98,788

• Total Patient Revenue was over Budget by 6.7% 
for the month

• Net Patient Revenue was 17.4% over budget.
• Total Expenses were 8.5% higher than budget

BVCHD Finance Report, September 2019 - 2 of 17 
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September 2019 Financial Results 

For the month . . .  

Total Patient Revenue for September 2019 was $4,510,568 - this was $283,160 or 6.7% more than budget. 

Emergency Room revenue was 10.7% more than budget. Outpatient revenue was 3.7% more than budget. 

Other categories of revenue (Inpatient, Clinic, and Skilled Nursing Facility) were lower than budget. 

Revenue deductions of $2,258,799 were lower than budget by 2.2%. 

Total Operating Revenue of $2,251,769 was $250,329 or 12.5% more than budget. 

Total Expenses of $2,269,473 were 8.5% higher than budget. 

Our surplus for the month of September 2019 was $337,660. This was $98,788 higher than the budgeted 

amount for the month. 

Our Operating Cash and Investments total $28,596,352 as of the end of month. Total days cash on hand as 

of the end of September 2019 are 418. 

Key Statistics 

Acute patient days of 16 were less than the budgeted number of 25. Swing days of 48 were more than 3 

times the budgeted number. Skilled Nursing Facility days of 491 were 3% lower than budget – our Average 

Daily Census was 16.4. ER Visits of 977 were 4.0% more than budget. Clinics Medical visits were under 

budget. Dental visits were 2.4% more than budget. 

 

FTE were under budget for the month. 

 

Year To Date - Through the first 3 months of our Fiscal Year 

Total Patient Revenue is 0.2% higher than budget 

Total Operating Revenue is 1.7% higher than budget 

Total Operating Expenses are 2.7% more than budget 

Our Surplus of $876,181 is $11,836 under budget, but $521,179 more than the first 3 months of last year 
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A B C D E F G H I J

FY 17/18 FY 17/18

Actual Actual Budget Amount % Actual Actual Budget Amount %

1     Total patient revenue 4,111,836        4,510,568             4,227,408          283,160        6.7% 13,090,002    13,809,372            13,785,184          24,188            0.2%

2      Total revenue deductions 1,716,760        2,258,799             2,309,579          (50,780)        -2.2% 7,139,981      7,200,344              7,518,821            (318,477)         -4.2%

3      % Deductions 42% 50% 55% 55% 52% 55%

4       Net Patient Revenue 2,395,076        2,251,769             1,917,829          333,940        17.4% 5,950,020      6,609,028              6,266,363            342,665          5.5%

5       % Net to Gross 58% 50% 45% 45% 48% 45%

6     Other Revenue 11,170             4,820                    88,431               (83,611)        -94.5% 50,205           35,608                   265,883               (230,275)         -86.6%

7      Total Operating Revenue 2,406,246        2,256,589             2,006,260          250,329        12.5% 6,000,226      6,644,636              6,532,246            112,390          1.7%

8     Total Expenses 2,133,270        2,269,473             2,092,585          176,888        8.5% 6,289,485      6,542,157              6,369,820            172,337          2.7%

9     % Expenses 52% 50% 50% 48% 47% 46%

10    Surplus (Loss) from Operations 272,977           (12,884)                 (86,325)              73,441          85.1% (289,260)        102,479                 162,426               (59,947)           36.9%

11                % Operating margin 7% 0% -2% -2% 1% 1%

12   Total Non-operating 268,768           350,544                325,197             25,347          7.8% 644,262         773,702                 725,591               48,111            6.6%

13   Surplus/(Loss) 541,745           337,660                238,872             98,788          -41.4% 355,002         876,181                 888,017               (11,836)           1.3%

14       % Total margin 13% 7% 6% 3% 6% 6%

A B C D E

September September August
FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 18/19

Amount %   

15    Gross Accounts Receivables 9,393,508        9,150,644             8,622,831          527,814        6.1%

16    Net Accounts Receivables 3,246,260        2,852,579             2,710,149          142,430        5.3%

17               % Net AR to Gross AR 35% 31% 31%

18   Days Gross AR 66.0                 61.0                      59.6                   1.4                2.3%

19   Cash Collections 2,183,830        1,916,174             1,996,983          (80,809)        -4.0%

20   Settlements/IGT Transactions -                   21,168                  21,168               -               0.0%

21   Investments 17,760,225      25,454,833           25,298,992        155,841        0.6%

22   Cash on hand 2,710,313        3,141,519             3,178,068          (36,549)        -1.2%

23      Total Cash & Invest 20,470,538      28,596,352           28,477,060        119,292        0.4%

24        Days Cash & Invest 311                  418                       430                    (12)               -2.7%
 Total Cash and Investments 20,470,538      28,596,352           

 Increase Current Year vs. Prior Year 8,125,814             

Current Month Year-to-Date

VARIANCE

VARIANCE

Bear Valley Community Healthcare District
Financial Statements September, 2019

Financial Highlights──Hospital

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FY 18/19 VARIANCE

BALANCE SHEET

FY 18/19
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Bear Valley Community Healthcare District
Financial Statements September, 2019

A B C D E F G H I J

FY 17/18 FY 17/18

Actual Actual Budget Amount % Actual Actual Budget Amount %

Gross Patient Revenue

1 Inpatient 132,469           117,618                118,616             (997)             -0.8% 328,253         359,678                 385,223               (25,545)           -6.6%

2 Outpatient 846,425           883,248                851,857             31,391          3.7% 2,750,541      2,629,711              2,697,548            (67,837)           -2.5%

3 Clinic Revenue 359,375           386,658                413,335             (26,677)        -6.5% 1,124,736      1,170,049              1,294,107            (124,059)         -9.6%

4 Emergency Room 2,533,903        2,904,860             2,623,900          280,961        10.7% 8,194,614      8,959,337              8,734,558            224,779          2.6%

5 Skilled Nursing Facility 239,665           218,184                219,701             (1,517)          -0.7% 691,857         690,599                 673,749               16,850            2.5%

6 Total patient revenue 4,111,836        4,510,568             4,227,408          283,160        6.7% 13,090,002    13,809,372            13,785,184          24,188            0.2%

Revenue Deductions

7 Contractual Allow 2,039,158        2,128,363             2,055,480          72,883          3.5% 6,712,861      6,700,576              6,690,224            10,352            0.2%

8 Contractual  Allow PY (700,000)          (150,000)               -                     (150,000)      #DIV/0! (699,938)        (400,040)               -                       (400,040)         #DIV/0!

9 Charity Care 28,015             2,177                    11,356               (9,179)          -80.8% 43,358           33,984                   37,032                 (3,048)             -8.2%

10 Administrative 6,849               5,344                    13,838               (8,494)          -61.4% 10,473           14,121                   45,125                 (31,004)           -68.7%

11 Policy  Discount 12,381             14,783                  12,365               2,418            19.6% 41,986           42,507                   40,322                 2,185              5.4%

12 Employee Discount 6,356               1,620                    5,170                 (3,550)          -68.7% 24,338           13,340                   16,859                 (3,519)             -20.9%

13 Bad Debts 169,560           203,254                211,370             (8,116)          -3.8% 571,562         626,883                 689,259               (62,376)           -9.0%

14 Denials 177,395           53,258                  -                     53,258          #DIV/0! 435,342         168,973                 -                       168,973          #DIV/0!

15 Total revenue deductions 1,716,760        2,258,799             2,309,579          (50,780)        -2.2% 7,139,981      7,200,344              7,518,821            (318,477)         -4.2%

16 Net Patient Revenue 2,395,076        2,251,769             1,917,829          333,940        17.4% 5,950,020      6,609,028              6,266,363            342,665          5.5%
-                 

40.2% 40.2% 40.2% 40.2% 447.4% 447.4% 0.0%

39.2% 39.2% 39.2% 39.2% 437.2% 437.2% 0.0%

17 Other Revenue 11,170             4,820                    88,431               (83,611)        -94.5% 50,205           35,608                   265,883               (230,275)         -86.6%

18 Total Operating Revenue 2,406,246        2,256,589             2,006,260          250,329        12.5% 6,000,226      6,644,636              6,532,246            112,390          1.7%

Expenses 

19 Salaries 831,600           905,534                859,371             46,163          5.4% 2,608,131      2,736,214              2,635,787            100,427          3.8%

20 Employee Benefits 289,066           374,193                321,359             52,834          16.4% 885,635         974,281                 964,378               9,903              1.0%

21 Registry -                   -                        -                     -               #DIV/0! -                 -                        -                       -                  #DIV/0!

22 Salaries and Benefits 1,120,666        1,279,728             1,180,730          98,998          8.4% 3,493,766      3,710,495              3,600,165            110,330          3.1%

23 Professional fees 174,907           176,263                189,197             (12,934)        -6.8% 529,723         537,677                 574,821               (37,145)           -6.5%

24 Supplies 136,991           158,949                138,459             20,490          14.8% 393,695         462,706                 434,311               28,395            6.5%

25 Utilities 42,464             46,842                  45,521               1,321            2.9% 133,135         139,817                 137,245               2,572              1.9%

26 Repairs and Maintenance 32,405             29,812                  47,457               (17,645)        -37.2% 72,891           98,030                   142,969               (44,939)           -31.4%

27 Purchased Services 457,562           370,330                308,561             61,769          20.0% 1,156,350      992,345                 931,974               60,371            6.5%

28 Insurance 28,258             31,548                  30,917               631               2.0% 84,773           94,958                   92,751                 2,207              2.4%

29 Depreciation 76,489             83,739                  78,725               5,014            6.4% 229,466         247,949                 236,175               11,774            5.0%
30 Rental and Leases 11,219             12,918                  12,370               548               4.4% 34,149           36,819                   37,110                 (291)                -0.8%

32 Dues and Subscriptions 5,879               5,785                    6,488                 (703)             -10.8% 19,862           18,361                   19,464                 (1,103)             -5.7%

33 Other Expense. 46,430             73,560                  54,160               19,400          35.8% 141,677         203,001                 162,835               40,166            24.7%

34 Total Expenses 2,133,270        2,269,473             2,092,585          176,888        8.5% 6,289,485      6,542,157              6,369,820            172,337          2.7%

35 Surplus (Loss) from Operations 272,977           (12,884)                 (86,325)              73,441          85.1% (289,260)        102,479                 162,426               (59,947)           36.9%

36 Non-Operating Income

37 Tax Revenue 184,244           201,917                201,917             -               0.0% 552,732         605,751                 605,751               -                  0.0%

38 Other non-operating 35                    20                         5,750                 (5,730)          -99.7% 15,300           34,060                   17,250                 16,810            97.4%

Interest Income 92,115             156,148                125,100             31,048          24.8% 99,116           156,734                 125,300               31,434            25.1%

Interest Expense (7,626)              (7,541)                   (7,570)                29                 -0.4% (22,886)          (22,842)                 (22,710)                (132)                0.6%

IGT Expense -                   -                        -                     -               #DIV/0! -                 -                        -                       -                  #DIV/0!

39 Total Non-operating 268,768           350,544                325,197             25,347          7.8% 644,262         773,702                 725,591               48,111            6.6%

40 Surplus/(Loss) 541,745           337,660                238,872             98,788          -41.4% 355,002         876,181                 888,017               (11,836)           1.3%

Statement of Operations

Current Month Year-to-Date

Total Revenue Deductions as a percent to 

gross revenue including Prior Year 
Contractual Allowances as a percent to 

gross revenue WO PY and Other CA

FY 18/19 VARIANCE FY 18/19 VARIANCE
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Current Year Trending Statement of Operations  

A Statement of Operations──CURRENT YEAR 2020
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June YTD

Gross Patient Revenue

1 Inpatient 132,376         109,683         117,618          359,678            

2 Outpatient 852,704         893,759         883,248          2,629,711         

3 Clinic 369,855         413,535         386,658          1,170,049         

4 Emergency Room 2,937,844      3,116,633      2,904,860       8,959,337         

5 Skilled Nursing Facility 234,536         237,879         218,184          690,599            

6 Total patient revenue 4,527,315      4,771,490      4,510,568       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 13,809,372       

Revenue Deductions C/A 0.45               0.53               0.47                #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0.49                  

7 Contractual Allow 2,048,634      2,523,579      2,128,363       6,700,576         

8 Contractual  Allow PY (100,000)        (150,040)        (150,000)         (400,040)           

9 Charity Care 21,771           10,036           2,177              33,984              

10 Administrative 9,113             (337)               5,344              14,121              

11 Policy Discount 11,209           16,516           14,783            42,507              

12 Employee Discount 7,850             3,870             1,620              13,340              

13 Bad Debts 262,975         160,654         203,254          626,883            

14 Denials 56,797           58,918           53,258            168,973            

15

Total revenue 

deductions 2,318,349      2,623,196      2,258,799       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 7,200,344         

0.51               0.55               0.50                #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0!

16 Net Patient Revenue 2,208,966      2,148,293      2,251,769       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 6,609,028         

net / tot pat rev 48.8% 45.0% 49.9% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 47.9%

17 Other Revenue 4,070             26,718           4,820              35,608              

18

Total Operating 

Revenue 2,213,036      2,175,012      2,256,589       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 6,644,636         

Expenses 

19 Salaries 909,799         920,881         905,534          2,736,214         

20 Employee Benefits 314,164         285,924         374,193          974,281            

21 Registry -                 -                 -                  -                    

22 Salaries and Benefits 1,223,962      1,206,805      1,279,728       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 3,710,495         

23 Professional fees 227,413         134,001         176,263          537,677            

24 Supplies 157,037         146,720         158,949          462,706            

25 Utilities 45,550           47,425           46,842            139,817            

26 Repairs and Maintenance 38,865           29,353           29,812            98,030              

27 Purchased Services 302,946         319,068         370,330          992,345            

28 Insurance 32,000           31,410           31,548            94,958              

29 Depreciation 82,105           82,105           83,739            247,949            

30 Rental and Leases 12,010           11,891           12,918            36,819              

32 Dues and Subscriptions 7,130             5,446             5,785              18,361              

33 Other Expense. 56,525           72,916           73,560            203,001            

34 Total Expenses 2,185,543      2,087,141      2,269,473       -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 6,542,157         

35

Surplus (Loss) from 

Operations 27,492           87,870           (12,884)           -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 102,479            

36 Non-Operating Income

37 Tax Revenue 201,917         201,917         201,917          605,751            

38 Other non-operating 25,040           9,000             20                   34,060              

Interest Income 300                286                156,148          156,734            

Interest Expense (7,711)            (7,590)            (7,541)             (22,842)             

IGT Expense -                 -                 -                  -                 -                    

39 Total Non-operating 219,546         203,612         350,544          -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 773,702            

40 Surplus/(Loss) 247,038         291,483         337,660          -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                -                 -                  -                 876,181            
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2019-20 Actual BS

BALANCE SHEET PY

Includes Final Entries 6-30-19 July Aug Sept June

ASSETS:

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Includes CD's) 2,992,558 3,178,108 3,141,519 2,406,940
Gross Patient Accounts Receivable 8,667,951 8,621,871 9,149,724 8,792,362
  Less: Reserves for Allowances & Bad Debt 5,919,643 5,911,721 6,297,145 5,906,428
Net Patient Accounts Receivable 2,748,308 2,710,149 2,852,579 2,885,934
Tax Revenue Receivable 2,423,000 2,423,000 2,423,000 46,556
Other Receivables 90,680 126,745 113,997 80,710
Inventories 130,378 130,687 123,077 136,982
Prepaid Expenses 420,319 422,235 425,830 406,467
Due From Third Party Payers 0 0
Due From Affiliates/Related Organizations 0 0
Other Current Assets 0 0

Total Current Assets 8,805,242 8,990,924 9,080,003 5,963,589

Assets Whose Use is Limited

Investments 25,298,992 25,298,992 25,454,833 25,298,992
Other Limited Use Assets 144,375 144,375 144,375 144,375

Total Limited Use Assets 25,443,367 25,443,367 25,599,208 25,443,367

Property, Plant, and Equipment
Land and Land Improvements 570,615 570,615 570,615 570,615
Building and Building Improvements 10,063,006 10,087,902 10,105,802 10,063,006
Equipment 12,367,216 12,390,920 12,483,917 12,365,728
Construction In Progress 220,454 221,354 221,354 220,454
Capitalized Interest
     Gross Property, Plant, and Equipment 23,221,290 23,270,791 23,381,687 23,219,802
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 14,657,536 14,739,641 14,823,380 14,575,430

Net Property, Plant, and Equipment 8,563,754 8,531,150 8,558,308 8,644,372

TOTAL UNRESTRICTED ASSETS 42,812,363 42,965,441 43,237,518 40,051,328

Restricted Assets 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ASSETS 42,812,363 42,965,441 43,237,518 40,051,328
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2019-20 Actual BS

BALANCE SHEET PY

Includes Final Entries 6-30-19 July Aug Sept June

LIABILITIES:

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 1,109,879 948,094 1,127,818 922,125
Notes and Loans Payable
Accrued Payroll 814,113 894,578 1,021,042 733,342
Patient Refunds Payable
Due to Third Party Payers (Settlements) 3,279,267 3,416,509 3,287,677 3,311,092
Advances From Third Party Payers
Current Portion of Def Rev - Txs, 2,256,083 2,054,166 1,852,249 35,000
Current Portion - LT Debt 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
Current Portion of AB915
Other Current Liabilities (Accrued Interest & Accrued Other) 15,339 22,930 30,471 7,689

Total Current Liabilities 7,509,682 7,371,277 7,354,257 5,044,247

Long Term Debt
USDA Loan 2,860,000 2,860,000 2,860,000 2,860,000
Leases Payable 0 0 0 0
  Less: Current Portion Of Long Term Debt 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Total Long Term Debt (Net of Current) 2,825,000 2,825,000 2,825,000 2,825,000

Other Long Term Liabilities
Deferred Revenue 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0

Total Other Long Term Liabilities 0 0 0 0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,334,682 10,196,277 10,179,257 7,869,248

Fund Balance
Unrestricted Fund Balance 32,230,643 32,230,643 42,361,337 24,871,960
Temporarily Restricted Fund Balance 0 0
Equity Transfer from FRHG 0 0
Net Revenue/(Expenses) 247,038 538,521 876,181 7,310,120

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 32,477,681 32,769,164 43,237,518 32,182,080

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 42,812,363 42,965,441 53,416,776 40,051,328
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Units of Service
For the period ending: September 30, 2019

30 92               

Current Month Bear Valley Community Hospital Year-To-Date 

Sep-18 Act.-Act. Sep-18 Act.-Act.

Actual Budget Actual Variance Var % Var % Actual Budget Actual Variance Var % Var %

16           25            27           (9)                -36.0% -40.7% Med Surg Patient Days 86 80              72            6                 7.5% 19.4%

48           15            18           33               220.0% 166.7% Swing Patient Days 51             51              28            -                  0.0% 82.1%

491         506          522         (15)              -3.0% -5.9% SNF Patient Days 1,554        1,560         1,531       (6)                -0.4% 1.5%

555         546          567         9                 1.6% -2.1% Total Patient Days 1,691        1,691         1,631       -                  0.0% 3.7%

7             14            16           (7)                -50.0% -56.3% Acute Admissions 21             42              35            (21)              -50.0% -40.0%

6             14            14           (8)                -57.1% -57.1% Acute Discharges 20             42              32            (22)              -52.4% -37.5%

2.7          1.8           1.9          0.9              49.3% 38.3% Acute Average Length of Stay 4.3            1.9             2.3           2.4              125.8% 91.1%

0.5          0.8           0.9          (0.3)             -36.0% -40.7% Acute Average Daily Census 0.9            1                0.8           0.1              7.5% 19.4%

18.0        17.4         18.0        0.6              3.5% -0.2% SNF/Swing Avg Daily Census 17.4          18              16.9         (0.1)             -0.4% 3.0%

18.5        18.2         18.9        0.3              1.6% -2.1% Total Avg. Daily Census 18.4          18              17.7         -                  0.0% 3.7%

41% 40% 42% 1% 1.6% -2.1% % Occupancy 41% 41% 39% 0% 0.0% 3.7%

3             13            7             (10)              -76.9% -57.1% Emergency Room Admitted 11             39              29            (28)              -71.8% -62.1%

974         926          2,888      48               5.2% -66.3% Emergency Room Discharged 2,970        3,124         2,888       (154)            -4.9% 2.8%

977         939          2,895      38               4.0% -66.3% Emergency Room Total 2,981        3,163         2,917       (182)            -5.8% 2.2%

33           31            97           1                 4.0% -66.3% ER visits per calendar day 32             34              32            (2)                -5.8% 2.2%

43% 93% 44% 70% 75.4% -2.0% % Admits from ER 52% 93% 83% 75% 80.8% -36.8%

-              -           -              -                  0.0% #DIV/0! Surgical Procedures I/P -                -             -               -                  0.0% #DIV/0!

8             13            21           (5)                -38.5% -61.9% Surgical Procedures O/P 21             39              37            (18)              -46.2% -43.2%

8             13            21           (5)                -38.5% -61.9% TOTAL Procedures 21             39              37            (18)              -46.2% -43.2%

883         1,013       615         (130)            -12.8% 43.6% Surgical Minutes Total 2,276        3,107         2,067       (831)            -26.7% 10.1%

Actual -BudgetActual -BudgetSep-19 Sep-19
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Units of Service
For the period ending: September 30, 2019

30 92               

Current Month Bear Valley Community Hospital Year-To-Date 

Sep-18 Act.-Act. Sep-18 Act.-Act.

Actual Budget Actual Variance Var % Var % Actual Budget Actual Variance Var % Var %

6,414      6,124       6,141      290             4.7% 4.4% Lab Procedures 19,865      19,368       2,431       497             2.6% 717.2%

795         776          774         19               2.4% 2.7% X-Ray Procedures 2,482        2,536         1,794       (54)              -2.1% 38.4%

283         242          228         41               16.9% 24.1% C.T. Scan Procedures 949           809            824          140             17.3% 15.2%

231         211          220         20               9.5% 5.0% Ultrasound Procedures 647           658            693          (11)              -1.7% -6.6%

58           62            68           (4)                -6.5% -14.7% Mammography Procedures 153           186            166          (33)              -17.7% -7.8%

264         248          276         16               6.5% -4.3% EKG Procedures 861           844            847          17               2.0% 1.7%

101         97            139         4                 4.1% -27.3% Respiratory Procedures 256           282            323          (26)              -9.2% -20.7%

1,801      1,374       1,315      427             31.1% 37.0% Physical Therapy Procedures 4,840        4,069         4,576       771             18.9% 5.8%

1,819      1,973       1,669      (154)            -7.8% 9.0% Primary Care Clinic Visits 5,594        6,233         5,178       (639)            -10.3% 8.0%

256         250          312         6                 2.4% -17.9% Specialty Clinic Visits 775           750            980          25               3.3% -20.9%

2,075      2,223       1,981      (148)            -6.7% 4.7% Clinic 6,369        6,983         6,158       (614)            -8.8% 3.4%

80 86 76 (6)                -6.7% 4.7% Clinic visits per work day 35 38 34            (3)                -8.8% 3.4%

19.2% 20.00% 19.60% -0.80% -4.00% -2.04% % Medicare Revenue 18.17% 20.00% 20.47% -1.83% -9.17% -11.24%

42.50% 39.00% 37.90% 3.50% 8.97% 12.14% % Medi-Cal Revenue 40.13% 39.00% 36.70% 1.13% 2.91% 9.36%

35.30% 36.00% 38.50% -0.70% -1.94% -8.31% % Insurance Revenue 37.67% 36.00% 38.00% 1.67% 4.63% -0.88%

3.00% 5.00% 4.00% -2.00% -40.00% -25.00% % Self-Pay Revenue 4.03% 5.00% 4.83% -0.97% -19.33% -16.55%

146.8      147.1       140.4      (0.3)             -0.2% 4.6% Productive FTE's 145.27      150.4         141.4       (5.1)             -3.4% 2.7%

163.6      163.4       164.9      0.2              0.1% -0.8% Total FTE's 164.19      167.0         164.9       (2.8)             -1.7% -0.4%

Sep-19 Actual -Budget Sep-19 Actual -Budget
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CFO REPORT for 

November 2019 Board Meeting 

TruBridge – Accounts Receivable Management & A/R Benchmarks 

Accounts Receivable days (Gross) were 61.0 as of the end of September 2019. Graphs of 

trends in Accounts Receivable Days and Dollars are below. 
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A/R - Gross Days
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Purchasing Coordinator 

Our Purchasing Coordinator, Cameron Egerer, has announced his resignation from 

BVCHD. 

We have received a number of applications for his position – some from existing BVCHD 

employees. 

We have reached out to QHR for information on assisting in training a new Purchasing 

Coordinator and even doing a review of the Department. 
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